

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of,

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

Index No.: _____

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules.

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE VERIFIED PETITION**

Respectfully submitted,

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

By: Guadalupe Victoria Aguirre

Robert Hodgson

Christopher Dunn

125 Broad Street, Floor 19

New York, NY 10004

Tel: (212) 607-3300

Fax: (212) 607-3318

Email: laguirre@nyclu.org

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: September 30, 2021
New York, New York

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 A. Repeal of Section 50-a 2

 B. Background of the Petition 5

ARGUMENT 7

 A. THE NYCLU REASONABLY DESCRIBED THE RECORDS IT SOUGHT AND THE REQUEST IS NOT UNDULY BURDENSOME. 8

 B. THE NYCLU’S REQUEST DOES NOT IMPROPERLY REQUIRE THE CREATION OF A NEW RECORD. 10

 C. THE NYCLU IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES. 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

Table of Authorities

Cases..... **Page(s)**

Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine, 9 NY3d 454 [2007].....10,11

Gould v. New York City Police Dept., 89 NY2d 267 [1996].....7

Hearst Corp. v. State of New York, 24 Misc 3d 611 [Sup Ct, Albany County 2009].....10

Konisberg v. Coughlin, 68 NY2d 245 [1986].....8,9

M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v. NYC Health & Hosps. Corp., 62 NY2d 75 [1984].....8

Madeiras v. New York State Educ. Dept., 30 NY3d 67 [2017]11

New York Comm. for Occupational Safety & Health v. Bloomberg, 72 AD3d 153 [1st Dept 2010]
.....9

Powhida v. City of Albany, 147 AD2d 236 [3d Dept 1989]11

Schenectady Police Benevolent Assn. v. City of Schenectady, No. 2020-1411, 2020 WL 7978093
[Sup Ct, Schenectady County, Dec. 29, 2020]2

Time Warner Cable News NYI v. New York City Police Dept., 53 Misc 3d 657 [Sup Ct, NY
County 2016]9,10

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Civil Rights Law § 50-a, repealed by 2020 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S8496, A106112

Pub. Officers Law § 89 [3]8, 10

Pub. Officers Law § 89 [4] [c] [ii]11

Other Authorities

Committee on Open Government, 2014 Annual Report 3–6, available at
<https://video.dos.ny.gov/coog/pdfs/2014AnnualReport.pdf> [last accessed Sept. 29, 2021]..
.....2

Department of Investigation, Office of the Inspector General of the NYPD, *Complaints of Biased Policing in New York City: An Assessment of NYPD’S Investigations, Policies, and Training* [2019], available at https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/doi/reports/pdf/2019/Jun/19BiasRpt_62619.pdf [last accessed Sept. 29, 2021]4

Hon. Mary Jo White et al., *The Report of the Independent Panel on the Disciplinary System of the New York City Police Department* [2019], available at <https://www.independentpanelreportnypd.net/assets/report.pdf> [last accessed Sept. 29, 2021]4

NYPD, Trial Decision Library, <https://nypdonline.org/link/15> [last accessed on September 29, 2021].4,6

Senate Bill S8496, *Justification*, available at <https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s8496> [last accessed September 29, 2021]2,3
